)
METHODS

IN
PHARMACOLOGY

Volume 3
Smooth Muscle

Edited by
Edwir: E. Daniel and David M. Paton



METHODS
IN PHARMACOLOGY

Volume 3
Smooth Muscle

Edited by
Edwin E. Daniel and David M. Paton

Department of Pharmacology
The University of Alberta
Edmonton, Canada

PLENUM PRESS « NEW YORK AND LONDON



Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 74-34441
ISBN 0-306-35263-X

© 1975 Plenum Press, New York
A Division of Plenum Publishing Corporation
227 West 17th Street, New York, N.Y. 10011

United Kingdom edition published by Plenum Press, London
A Division of Plenum Publishing Company, Ltd.
Davis House (4th Floor), 8 Scrubs Lane, Harlesden, London, NW10 6SE, England

All rights reserved

No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted,
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming,
recording, or otherwise, without written permission from the Publisher

Printed in the United States of America



METHODS
IN PHARMACOLOGY

Volume 3
Smooth Muscle



General Editor: Arnold Schwartz
Baylor College of Medicine, Houston, Texas

Volume 1
Edited by Arnold Schwartz

Volume 2: PHYSICAL METHODS
Edited by Colin F. Chignell

Volume 3: SMOOTH MUSCLE
Edited by: Edwin E. Daniel and David M. Paton

A Continuation Order Plan is available for this series. A continuation order will bring
delivery of each new volume immediately upon publication. Volumes are billed only upon
actual shipment. For further information please contact the publisher.



Preface

The study of the actions of drugs on smooth muscle has been a preoccupation
of many pharmacologists almost from the beginning of the discipline. To a con-
siderable degree, the development of theories to explain drug actions on smooth
muscle has occurred somewhat independently of the development of our knowledge
of the physiology, biochemistry, and biophysics of smooth muscle. This knowledge
has developed rapidly in the past decade, and some of its consequences for our
understanding of drug-receptor interactions in smooth muscle have not always
been fully appreciated or accepted. One of the purposes of this volume is to provide
pharmacologists with some understanding of the physiology, biophysics, and bio-
chemistry of smooth muscle and of related advances in methodology so as to facilitate
the incorporation of such knowledge and related methods into future pharmacological
studies of smooth muscle and drug interactions.

Another purpose of the book is to provide both graduate students and in-
vestigators in pharmacology and related disciplines with a summary of the numerous
methods that have evolved or are available for the study of drug and smooth muscle
interactions, and, in particular, to highlight their possible uses and limitations.
Perhaps, because of the diversity in content and difficulty of these methods, there
has to our knowledge never been a previous attempt to bring them together in one
place. We have not, of course, succeeded entirely in this objective. However, we
believe our contributors have provided accounts of a large number of methods in
this area. Consequently, we hope that this book will provide a ready reference for
those contemplating or involved in studies of interactions of drugs with smooth
muscle.

This book has been organized into sections, with more or less related methods
juxtaposed. To some degree, of course, the selection of those to be included in any
given section is arbitrary. However, we hope that we have placed the chapters
together in such a fashion as to facilitate their use and to introduce readers to methods
they may not be using that might provide additional or deeper insights into their
problems.

As editors, we have to acknowledge our complete dependence upon the con-
tributions of the authors of this volume. Without their expertise it would never have
been possible; yet we must accept the responsibility for whatever failings there are

\"



vi Preface

in exposition or content, and in the selection of material. The editing of this volume
has been a stimulating and rewarding task, and we hope that those who use it will
benefit similarly.

We should like to thank the secretarial staff of the Department of Pharmacology,
University of Alberta for their help in typing and proofreading, and in particular

Mrs. M. Ali, Miss M. Ippolito, Mrs. L. McLachlin, Mrs. V. Simovitch, and Mrs. G.
Tremblay.

Edwin E. Daniel and David M. Paton



Contributors

H. P. BAR

Department of Pharmacology
University of Alberta
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

J. A. BEVAN

Department of Pharmacology
University of California Medical Center
Los Angeles, California

F. E. BLOOM

Laboratory of Neuropharmacology
Division of Special Mental Health Research
National Institute of Mental Health

St. Elizabeth’s Hospital

Washington, District of Columbia

A. BORTOFF

Department of Physiology
State University of New York
Upstate Medical Center
Syracuse, New York

G. BURNSTOCK
Department of Zoology
University of Melbourne
Parkville, Victoria, Australia

R. CASTEELS
Institute of Physiology
University of Louvain
Louvain, Belgium

R. F. COBURN
Department of Physiology
Faculty of Medicine
Kyushu University
Fukuoka, Japan

D. A. COOK

Department of Pharmacology
University of Alberta
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

E. E. DANIEL

Department of Pharmacology
University of Alberta
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

G. DROOGMANS
Institute of Physiology
University of Louvain
Louvain, Belgium

S. EBASHI

Department of Pharmacology
Faculty of Medicine
University of Tokyo

Tokyo, Japan

S. M. FRIEDMAN

Department of Anatomy

University of British Columbia
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada

A. J. D. FRIESEN
Department of Pharmacology
University of Alberta
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

J. B. FURNESS

School of Medicine

Flinders University

Bedford Park, South Australia, Australia

vii



viii

G. HAEUSLER

Department of Experimental Medicine
F. Hoffmann-La Roche & Co. Ltd.
Basel, Switzerland

RUTH M. HENDERSON
Department of Pharmacology
University of Alberta
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

MOLLIE E. HOLMAN
Department of Physiology
Monash University
Clayton, Victoria, Australia

Y. ITO

Department of Physiology
Faculty of Dentistry
Kyushu University
Fukuoka, Japan

A. W. JONES

Department of Physiology

University of Missouri School of Medicine
Columbia, Missouri

A. M. KIDWAI

Department of Pharmacology
University of Alberta
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

H. W. KOSTERLITZ
Department of Pharmacology
University of Aberdeen
Aberdeen, Scotland

E. A. KROEGER
Department of Physiology
University of Manitoba
Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada

H. KURIYAMA
Department of Physiology
Faculty of Dentistry
Kyushu University
Fukuoka, Japan

JEAN M. MARSHALL

Division of Biological and Medical Sciences
Brown University

Providence, Rhode Island

Y. NONOMURA
Department of Pharmacology
Faculty of Medicine
University of Tokyo

Tokyo, Japan

Contributors

M. OHBA

Department of Physiology
Faculty of Medicine
Kyushu University
Fukuoka, Japan

V. PALATY

Department of Anatomy

University of British Columbia
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada

D. M. PATON

Department of Pharmacology
University of Alberta
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

W. D. M. PATON
Department of Pharmacology
Oxford University

Oxford, England

S. K. SARNA

Departments of Surgery and Electrical Engineering

McMaster University
Hamilton, Ontario, Canada

G. R. SIGGINS

Laboratory of Neuropharmacology
Division of Special Mental Health Research
National Institute of Mental Health

St. Elizabeth’s Hospital

Washington, District of Columbia

A. P. SOMLYO

Department of Pathology

University of Pennsylvania Medical Center
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

AVRIL V. SOMLYO

Department of Pathology

University of Pennsylvania Medical Center
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

N. SPERELAKIS

Department of Physiology

University of Virginia School of Medicine
Charlottesville, Virginia

N. L. STEPHENS
Department of Physiology
University of Manitoba
Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada

C. SU

Department of Pharmacology
University of California Medical Center
Los Angeles, California



Contributors

H. THOENEN

Department of Pharmacology
Biocenter of the University
Basel, Switzerland

T. TOMITA
Department of Physiology
Faculty of Medicine
Kyushu University
Fukuoka, Japan

U. TRENDELENBURG

Department of Pharmacology and Toxicology
University of Wiirzburg

Wiirzburg, West Germany

L. S. VAN ORDEN III
Department of Pharmacology
University of Iowa

Iowa City, Iowa

A. J. WATT
Department of Physiology
Manchester University
Manchester, England

D. R. WAUD

Department of Pharmacology
Harvard University Medical School
Boston, Massachusetts

G. B. WEISS

Department of Pharmacology
University of Texas
Southwestern Medical School
Dallas, Texas

K. WROGEMANN
Department of Biochemistry
University of Manitoba
Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada



Contents

PREFACE v
CONTRIBUTORS vii
I ULTRASTRUCTURE

1 Ultrastructure of Smooth Muscle 3
A. P. Somlyo and Avril V. Somlyo

2 Cell-to-Cell Contacts 47
Ruth M. Henderson

II' INNERVATION

3 Localization of Biogenic Amines by Fluorescence Microscopy 81
L. S. Van Orden 111

4 Techniques for the Localization of Parasympathetic Nerves to Smooth
Muscle 99

F. E. Bloom and G. R. Siggins

5 Ultrastructure of Autonomic Nerves and Neuroeffector Junctions;
Analysis of Drug Action 113

G. Burnstock
III ISOLATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CONTRACTILE
PROTEINS
6 Isolation and Identification of Smooth Muscle Contractile Proteins 141
Y. Nonomura and S. Ebashi
IV RECORDING OF ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ACTIVITY

7 Recording Electrical and Mechanical Activities of Smooth Muscle 165
S. K. Sarna

xi



xii

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Contents
Recording of Extracellular Electrical Activity 185
A. Bortoff
Recording of Intracellular Electrical Activity with Microelectrodes 201

H. Kuriyama and Y. Ito

Recording of Intracellular Electrical Activity with the Sucrose-Gap
Method

R. F. Coburn, M. Ohba, and T. Tomita

Recording of Intracellular Electrical Activity with the Voltage-Clamp
Technique with Double Sucrose-Gap

R. F. Coburn, M. Ohba, and T. Tomita

The Recording of Mechanical Responses of Smooth Muscle
W. D. M. Paton

Physical Properties of Contractile Systems
N. L. Stephens

V METHODS OF STIMULATION

Excitation of Nerves
Mollie E. Holman

Transmural and Field Stimulation of Nerve—-Smooth Muscle Preparations
W. D. M. Paton

Electrical Stimulation of Muscle: Field Stimulation
N. Sperelakis

Stimulation with High Potassium
G. B. Weiss

Stimulation by Stretch
H. W. Kosterlitz and A. J. Watt

VI NERVE-MUSCLE PREPARATIONS

Nerve-Muscle Preparations of the Small Intestine
Mollie E. Holman

Nerve-Muscle Preparations of Large Intestine
J. B. Furness

The Peristaltic Reflex
H. W. Kosterlitz and A. J. Watt

231

247

261

265

299

313

321

339

347

361

385

391



Contents

22

23

24

25

26

27

29

31

32

33

Nerve-Muscle Preparations of Vas Deferens
Mollie E. Holman

Nerve-Muscle Preparations of Genito-Urinary Muscle (Other Than

Vas Deferens)
Jean M. Marshall

Nerve—Muscle Preparations of Vascular Smooth Muscle
J. A. Bevan and C. Su

Nerve-Muscle Preparations of the Isolated Perfused Spleen
H. Thoenen

Nerve-Muscle Preparations of the Nictitating Membrane
U. Trendelenburg and G. Haeusler

VII ANALYSIS OF DRUG-RECEPTOR INTERACTION

Analysis of Dose—Response Curves
D. R. Waud

Analysis of the Time Course of Action of Drugs on Smooth Muscle
W. D. M. Paton

VIII SMOOTH MUSCLE MODELS

Models of Smooth Muscle Electrical Activity
S. K. Sarna

IX BIOCHEMICAL TECHNIQUES

Homogenization and Fractionation Techniques in Smooth Muscle
A. M. Kidwai

Energy Metabolism: Methods in Isolated Smooth Muscle and Methods

at Cellular and Subcellular Levels
N. L. Stephens, E. A. Kroeger, and K. Wrogemann

Measurement of Adenyl Cyclase and Cyclic AMP
H. P. Bar

Measurement of Catecholamines
D. M. Paton

Measurement of Acetylcholine
A.J. D. Friesen

xiii

403

419

439

447

457

471

507

519

543

555

593

613

623



Xiv

35

37

39

40

41

Contents

Measurement of Adenine Nucleotides
G. Burnstock

X ANALYSIS OF ION FLUXES

Extracellular Space Measurements
D. M. Paton

Estimation of the State of Ions in Smooth Muscle
V. Palaty and S. M. Friedman

Compartmental Analysis of Ion Movements
R. Casteels and G. Droogmans

Analysis of Bulk-Diffusion-Limited Exchange of Ions in Smooth Muscle
Preparations

A. W. Jones

Computer-Assisted Analysis of Fluxes of Ions and Other Substances
D. A. Cook

Influx and Efflux Measurements
E. E. Daniel

INDEX

629

637

647

663

673

689

699

723



Ultrastructure






Chapter 1
Ultrastructure of Smooth Muscle

A. P. Somlyo and Avril V. Somlyo

Department of Pathology

Presbyterian University of Pennsylvania
Medical Center

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

and Departments of Physiology and Pathology,
School of Medicine

University of Pennsylvania

I. INTRODUCTION

Identification of the anatomical sources of the increased intracellular free
calcium that activates contraction in smooth muscle has been a major objective of
cell pharmacology. The extracellular fluid, the space between the basement membrane
and the plasma membrane, the plasma membrane itself, and intracellular organelles
each has been considered as a possible source and sink of calcium during, respectively,
excitation and inhibition (for reviews see Bohr, 1964 ; Daniel, 1965 ; Goodford, 1965 ;
A. P. Somlyo and Somlyo, 1968 ; 1970 ; Hurwitz and Suria, 1971 ; Johansson, 1971).
In the striated (twitch skeletal) muscles the sarcosplasmic reticulum is the intracellular
““site’” that accumulates calcium during relaxation and from which the calcium that
activates contraction is released by the action potential (for reviews see Bianchi, 1968 ;
A. F. Huxley, 1971). Recent studies have shown that some smooth muscles can be
stimulated to contract even if the extracellular calcium concentration is reduced
below the levels that can activate contraction (Bozler, 1969 ; A. P. Somlyo and Somlyo,
1970;A. P.Somlyo et al., 1971b ; Devine, Somlyo, and Somlyo, 1972 ; Keatinge, 1972),
indicating the existence of an intracellular source of activator calcium. Recent electron
microscopic studies have therefore been directed toward determining whether there
is in smooth muscles a sarcoplasmic reticulum that may serve as an intracellular
calcium storage site.

Some of the techniques for fixation and localization of the sites that accumulate
divalent cations in smooth muscle will be discussed in this chapter. Ultimately, it is

3



