## METHODS IN PHARMACOLOGY

Volume 3
Smooth Muscle

Edited by Edwin E. Daniel and David M. Paton

# METHODS IN PHARMACOLOGY

Volume 3
Smooth Muscle

Edited by

Edwin E. Daniel and David M. Paton Department of Pharmacology The University of Alberta Edmonton, Canada

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number 74-34441 ISBN 0-306-35263-X

> © 1975 Plenum Press, New York A Division of Plenum Publishing Corporation 227 West 17th Street, New York, N.Y. 10011

United Kingdom edition published by Plenum Press, London
A Division of Plenum Publishing Company, Ltd.
Davis House (4th Floor), 8 Scrubs Lane, Harlesden, London, NW10 6SE, England

No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording, or otherwise, without written permission from the Publisher

Printed in the United States of America

## METHODS IN PHARMACOLOGY

Volume 3
Smooth Muscle

General Editor: Arnold Schwartz

Baylor College of Medicine, Houston, Texas

Volume 1 Edited by Arnold Schwartz

Volume 2: PHYSICAL METHODS Edited by Colin F. Chignell

Volume 3: SMOOTH MUSCLE

Edited by: Edwin E. Daniel and David M. Paton

A Continuation Order Plan is available for this series. A continuation order will bring delivery of each new volume immediately upon publication. Volumes are billed only upon actual shipment. For further information please contact the publisher.

### **Preface**

The study of the actions of drugs on smooth muscle has been a preoccupation of many pharmacologists almost from the beginning of the discipline. To a considerable degree, the development of theories to explain drug actions on smooth muscle has occurred somewhat independently of the development of our knowledge of the physiology, biochemistry, and biophysics of smooth muscle. This knowledge has developed rapidly in the past decade, and some of its consequences for our understanding of drug–receptor interactions in smooth muscle have not always been fully appreciated or accepted. One of the purposes of this volume is to provide pharmacologists with some understanding of the physiology, biophysics, and biochemistry of smooth muscle and of related advances in methodology so as to facilitate the incorporation of such knowledge and related methods into future pharmacological studies of smooth muscle and drug interactions.

Another purpose of the book is to provide both graduate students and investigators in pharmacology and related disciplines with a summary of the numerous methods that have evolved or are available for the study of drug and smooth muscle interactions, and, in particular, to highlight their possible uses and limitations. Perhaps, because of the diversity in content and difficulty of these methods, there has to our knowledge never been a previous attempt to bring them together in one place. We have not, of course, succeeded entirely in this objective. However, we believe our contributors have provided accounts of a large number of methods in this area. Consequently, we hope that this book will provide a ready reference for those contemplating or involved in studies of interactions of drugs with smooth muscle.

This book has been organized into sections, with more or less related methods juxtaposed. To some degree, of course, the selection of those to be included in any given section is arbitrary. However, we hope that we have placed the chapters together in such a fashion as to facilitate their use and to introduce readers to methods they may not be using that might provide additional or deeper insights into their problems.

As editors, we have to acknowledge our complete dependence upon the contributions of the authors of this volume. Without their expertise it would never have been possible; yet we must accept the responsibility for whatever failings there are

vi

in exposition or content, and in the selection of material. The editing of this volume has been a stimulating and rewarding task, and we hope that those who use it will benefit similarly.

We should like to thank the secretarial staff of the Department of Pharmacology, University of Alberta for their help in typing and proofreading, and in particular Mrs. M. Ali, Miss M. Ippolito, Mrs. L. McLachlin, Mrs. V. Simovitch, and Mrs. G. Tremblay.

Edwin E. Daniel and David M. Paton

## **Contributors**

#### H. P. BÄR

Department of Pharmacology University of Alberta Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

#### J. A. BEVAN

Department of Pharmacology University of California Medical Center Los Angeles, California

#### F. E. BLOOM

Laboratory of Neuropharmacology Division of Special Mental Health Research National Institute of Mental Health St. Elizabeth's Hospital Washington, District of Columbia

#### A. BORTOFF

Department of Physiology State University of New York Upstate Medical Center Syracuse, New York

#### G. BURNSTOCK

Department of Zoology University of Melbourne Parkville, Victoria, Australia

#### R. CASTEELS

Institute of Physiology University of Louvain Louvain, Belgium

#### R. F. COBURN

Department of Physiology Faculty of Medicine Kyushu University Fukuoka, Japan

#### D. A. COOK

Department of Pharmacology University of Alberta Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

#### E. E. DANIEL

Department of Pharmacology University of Alberta Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

#### G. DROOGMANS

Institute of Physiology University of Louvain Louvain, Belgium

#### S. EBASHI

Department of Pharmacology Faculty of Medicine University of Tokyo Tokyo, Japan

#### S. M. FRIEDMAN

Department of Anatomy University of British Columbia Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada

#### A. J. D. FRIESEN

Department of Pharmacology University of Alberta Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

#### J. B. FURNESS

School of Medicine Flinders University Bedford Park, South Australia, Australia

#### G. HAEUSLER

Department of Experimental Medicine F. Hoffmann-La Roche & Co. Ltd. Basel, Switzerland

#### RUTH M. HENDERSON

Department of Pharmacology University of Alberta Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

#### MOLLIE E. HOLMAN

Department of Physiology Monash University Clayton, Victoria, Australia

#### Y. ITO

Department of Physiology Faculty of Dentistry Kyushu University Fukuoka, Japan

#### A. W. JONES

Department of Physiology University of Missouri School of Medicine Columbia, Missouri

#### A. M. KIDWAI

Department of Pharmacology University of Alberta Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

#### H. W. KOSTERLITZ

Department of Pharmacology University of Aberdeen Aberdeen, Scotland

#### E. A. KROEGER

Department of Physiology University of Manitoba Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada

#### H. KURIYAMA

Department of Physiology Faculty of Dentistry Kyushu University Fukuoka, Japan

#### JEAN M. MARSHALL

Division of Biological and Medical Sciences Brown University Providence, Rhode Island

#### Y. NONOMURA

Department of Pharmacology Faculty of Medicine University of Tokyo Tokyo, Japan

#### M. OHBA

Department of Physiology Faculty of Medicine Kyushu University Fukuoka, Japan

#### V. PALATÝ

Department of Anatomy University of British Columbia Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada

#### D. M. PATON

Department of Pharmacology University of Alberta Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

#### W. D. M. PATON

Department of Pharmacology Oxford University Oxford, England

#### S. K. SARNA

Departments of Surgery and Electrical Engineering McMaster University Hamilton, Ontario, Canada

#### G. R. SIGGINS

Laboratory of Neuropharmacology Division of Special Mental Health Research National Institute of Mental Health St. Elizabeth's Hospital Washington, District of Columbia

#### A. P. SOMLYO

Department of Pathology University of Pennsylvania Medical Center Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

#### AVRIL V. SOMLYO

Department of Pathology University of Pennsylvania Medical Center Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

#### N. SPERELAKIS

Department of Physiology University of Virginia School of Medicine Charlottesville, Virginia

#### N. L. STEPHENS

Department of Physiology University of Manitoba Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada

#### C. SU

Department of Pharmacology University of California Medical Center Los Angeles, California

#### H. THOENEN

Department of Pharmacology Biocenter of the University Basel, Switzerland

#### T. TOMITA

Department of Physiology Faculty of Medicine Kyushu University Fukuoka, Japan

#### U. TRENDELENBURG

Department of Pharmacology and Toxicology University of Würzburg Würzburg, West Germany

#### L. S. VAN ORDEN III

Department of Pharmacology University of Iowa Iowa City, Iowa

#### A. J. WATT

Department of Physiology Manchester University Manchester, England

#### D. R. WAUD

Department of Pharmacology Harvard University Medical School Boston, Massachusetts

#### G. B. WEISS

Department of Pharmacology University of Texas Southwestern Medical School Dallas, Texas

#### K. WROGEMANN

Department of Biochemistry University of Manitoba Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada

## Contents

	· ·	
	PREFACE	v
	CONTRIBUTORS	vii
	I ULTRASTRUCTURE	
1	Ultrastructure of Smooth Muscle A. P. Somlyo and Avril V. Somlyo	3
2	Cell-to-Cell Contacts Ruth M. Henderson	47
	II INNERVATION	
3	Localization of Biogenic Amines by Fluorescence Microscopy  L. S. Van Orden III	81
4	Techniques for the Localization of Parasympathetic Nerves to Smooth Muscle F. E. Bloom and G. R. Siggins	99
5	Ultrastructure of Autonomic Nerves and Neuroeffector Junctions; Analysis of Drug Action G. Burnstock	113
11	II ISOLATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CONTRACTILE PROTEINS	
6	Isolation and Identification of Smooth Muscle Contractile Proteins Y. Nonomura and S. Ebashi	141
IV	RECORDING OF ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ACTIVIT	Y
7	Recording Electrical and Mechanical Activities of Smooth Muscle S. K. Sarna	165
		хi

8	Recording of Extracellular Electrical Activity  A. Bortoff	185
9	Recording of Intracellular Electrical Activity with Microelectrodes H. Kuriyama and Y. Ito	201
10	Recording of Intracellular Electrical Activity with the Sucrose-Gap Method  R. F. Coburn, M. Ohba, and T. Tomita	231
11	Recording of Intracellular Electrical Activity with the Voltage-Clamp Technique with Double Sucrose-Gap  R. F. Coburn, M. Ohba, and T. Tomita	247
12	The Recording of Mechanical Responses of Smooth Muscle W. D. M. Paton	261
13	Physical Properties of Contractile Systems N. L. Stephens	265
	V METHODS OF STIMULATION	
14	Excitation of Nerves  Mollie E. Holman	299
15	Transmural and Field Stimulation of Nerve-Smooth Muscle Preparations $W.\ D.\ M.\ Paton$	313
16	Electrical Stimulation of Muscle: Field Stimulation  N. Sperelakis	321
17	Stimulation with High Potassium G. B. Weiss	339
18	Stimulation by Stretch H. W. Kosterlitz and A. J. Watt	347
	VI NERVE-MUSCLE PREPARATIONS	
19	Nerve-Muscle Preparations of the Small Intestine  Mollie E. Holman	361
20	Nerve-Muscle Preparations of Large Intestine  J. B. Furness	385
21	The Peristaltic Reflex H. W. Kosterlitz and A. J. Watt	391

Contents		XIII
22	Nerve-Muscle Preparations of Vas Deferens  Mollie E. Holman	403
23	Nerve-Muscle Preparations of Genito-Urinary Muscle (Other Than Vas Deferens)  Jean M. Marshall	419
24	Nerve-Muscle Preparations of Vascular Smooth Muscle J. A. Bevan and C. Su	439
25	Nerve-Muscle Preparations of the Isolated Perfused Spleen H. Thoenen	447
26	Nerve-Muscle Preparations of the Nictitating Membrane U. Trendelenburg and G. Haeusler	457
	VII ANALYSIS OF DRUG-RECEPTOR INTERACTION	
27	Analysis of Dose-Response Curves D. R. Waud	471
28	Analysis of the Time Course of Action of Drugs on Smooth Muscle W. D. M. Paton	507
	VIII SMOOTH MUSCLE MODELS	
29	Models of Smooth Muscle Electrical Activity S. K. Sarna	519
	IX BIOCHEMICAL TECHNIQUES	
30	Homogenization and Fractionation Techniques in Smooth Muscle A. M. Kidwai	543
31	Energy Metabolism: Methods in Isolated Smooth Muscle and Methods at Cellular and Subcellular Levels  N. L. Stephens, E. A. Kroeger, and K. Wrogemann	555
32	Measurement of Adenyl Cyclase and Cyclic AMP H. P. Bär	593
33	Measurement of Catecholamines  D. M. Paton	613
34	Measurement of Acetylcholine A. J. D. Friesen	623

xiv		Contents
35	Measurement of Adenine Nucleotides G. Burnstock	629
	X ANALYSIS OF ION FLUXES	
36	Extracellular Space Measurements  D. M. Paton	637
37	Estimation of the State of Ions in Smooth Muscle V. Palatý and S. M. Friedman	647
38	Compartmental Analysis of Ion Movements R. Casteels and G. Droogmans	663
39	Analysis of Bulk-Diffusion-Limited Exchange of Ions in Smooth Muscle Preparations  A. W. Jones	e 673
40	Computer-Assisted Analysis of Fluxes of Ions and Other Substances $D.\ A.\ Cook$	689
41	Influx and Efflux Measurements E. E. Daniel	699
	INDEV	722

## **Ultrastructure**

D:



## Chapter 1

## **Ultrastructure of Smooth Muscle**

A. P. Somlyo and Avril V. Somlyo

Department of Pathology Presbyterian University of Pennsylvania Medical Center Philadelphia, Pennsylvania and Departments of Physiology and Pathology, School of Medicine University of Pennsylvania

#### I. INTRODUCTION

Identification of the anatomical sources of the increased intracellular free calcium that activates contraction in smooth muscle has been a major objective of cell pharmacology. The extracellular fluid, the space between the basement membrane and the plasma membrane, the plasma membrane itself, and intracellular organelles each has been considered as a possible source and sink of calcium during, respectively, excitation and inhibition (for reviews see Bohr, 1964; Daniel, 1965; Goodford, 1965; A. P. Somlyo and Somlyo, 1968; 1970; Hurwitz and Suria, 1971; Johansson, 1971). In the striated (twitch skeletal) muscles the sarcosplasmic reticulum is the intracellular "site" that accumulates calcium during relaxation and from which the calcium that activates contraction is released by the action potential (for reviews see Bianchi, 1968; A. F. Huxley, 1971). Recent studies have shown that some smooth muscles can be stimulated to contract even if the extracellular calcium concentration is reduced below the levels that can activate contraction (Bozler, 1969; A. P. Somlyo and Somlyo, 1970; A. P. Somlyo et al., 1971b; Devine, Somlyo, and Somlyo, 1972; Keatinge, 1972), indicating the existence of an intracellular source of activator calcium. Recent electron microscopic studies have therefore been directed toward determining whether there is in smooth muscles a sarcoplasmic reticulum that may serve as an intracellular calcium storage site.

Some of the techniques for fixation and localization of the sites that accumulate divalent cations in smooth muscle will be discussed in this chapter. Ultimately, it is